#### **CONSENT TO TAKE PART IN RESEARCH**

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center

## A Microdose Evaluation Study of ABY-029 In Recurrent Glioma

David W. Roberts, MD, Nathan Simmons, MD, and Keith Paulsen, PhD

# <u>Introduction</u>: You are being asked to take part in a research study. Taking part in research is voluntary.

You are being asked to take part in this study because you have been diagnosed with a brain tumor that will be removed by surgery as part of your care.

Taking part in a research study is not the same as getting regular medical care. The purpose of regular medical care is to improve your health. The purpose of a research study is to gather information to help patients in the future.

Your decision whether or not to take part in this study will not influence your future medical care. Please ask questions if there is anything about this study you do not understand.

## **Background:**

ABY-029 is an experimental drug that has not been tested in humans yet. Our previous animal research showed that ABY-029 can light up portions of many brain tumors, making them glow a green color. The purpose of this study is to determine if surgeons can see ABY-029 in human brain tumors by using a special microscope.

ABY-029 is given by IV to patients a few hours before surgery. Giving patients ABY-029 before brain surgery has not been approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). We have received permission from the FDA to use ABY-029 in one limited research study. In an earlier research study, we showed that ABY-029 has the potential to help the surgeon to identify brain tumor tissue during surgery because the tumor cells glow a green color. This approach could benefit patients with malignant brain tumors that need to be more completely removed through surgery.

As part of our previous research, we developed a probe that measures the concentration of ABY-029 in tissue. We have also developed a sensitive imaging system that is able to detect smaller amounts of fluorescence (glow) from ABY-029 than the naked human eye can see. Both of these devices are experimental and have not been approved by the FDA. In a previous research study, they have been determined to pose no significant risk to you or to your surgical procedure, according to the FDA guidelines.

## What is the purpose of this study?

The purpose of the study is to measure the amount of ABY-029 that reaches your brain tumor with the help of the devices we have made.

We will use a probe and imaging system during your surgery to record the amount of ABY-029 in your tumor and in the surrounding tissue. We will use these instruments during your surgery to figure out where and how much of the ABY-029 is distributed in your tumor and the surrounding tissue.

## Will you benefit from taking part in this study?

This study is not intended to provide a personal benefit to you. The MRI of your tumor is helpful in guiding the surgeon to remove it, and is part of standard practice for your condition. This information will be available and used during your surgery as it would be, even if you chose not to participate in this study.

This study is the first time that ABY-029 will be used in humans to determine if it can help surgeons safely remove as much tumor as possible. As a result, predicting whether you will benefit from your participation in this study is not possible at this time. We hope to gather information that may help people with brain tumors similar to yours in the future.

## What does this study involve?

In many cases, pathology reports from your previous surgery contain information that can help us determine your eligibility. If your eligibility for this study could not be determined from information on file, we have run an additional test on those samples. The study will pay for this additional testing and you will and/or your insurance will not be charged.

We will analyze your MRI brain scans, usually taken in the first few days after surgery, and we may examine your health records during the first 30 days after your surgery to satisfy FDA monitoring and reporting requirements associated with the experimental use of ABY-029. You will have post-operative MRI and clinic follow-up visits as part of the routine care that you would undergo regardless of whether you enroll in this study or not.

Your surgery will be very similar to what would happen if you decide not to participate, except that the surgeon will use an operating microscope to visualize ABY-029 on the surface of your brain. The operating microscope is FDA-approved and color images of your brain surface will be captured. A second imaging system, which is attached to the operating microscope, will be used to measure the ABY-029 fluorescence light signal coming from the tissue. This device is not FDA-approved, but is not considered to be of significant risk to your health, safety and welfare during surgery. Images will also be captured with this system.

After the images are captured, the surgeon will place a small probe on the exposed surface of your brain in different spots, depending on whether the ABY-029 fluorescence is present or not, in order to make accurate measurements of the ABY-029 concentration at each location. The probe is not FDA-approved, but is considered not to be of significant risk to your health, safety and welfare during surgery. The surgeon may then decide to remove a small piece of brain tissue that will be analyzed after to surgery so we know exactly the diagnosis of the tissue that was measured by the probe and visualized with the images. The surgeon will only take the sample if this piece of tissue would generally be removed during the course of surgery. The entire process of using the probe and removing a tissue sample will be repeated a number of times during your procedure. Depending on the size and location of your tumor, the surgeon may record information from as many as 20 different locations during your surgery.

## What are the options if you do not want to take part in this study?

In order to be considered for this study, your doctor has already recommended that your brain tumor be surgically removed as part of your care, and you will most likely have surgery even if you decide not to participate in this study. Other research studies may be available for patients with your condition, and you can discuss those options with your doctor.

## If you take part in this study, what activities will be done only for research purposes?

If you take part in this study, the following activities will be done only for research purposes:

- Being given a very small amount of ABY-029 dissolved in about one teaspoon of saline in a syringe approximately 3 hours before surgery. The amount of ABY-029 we will give is called a microdose, a tiny dose weighing about 0.25 mg, which is about 1/10th the weight of a paper clip.
- Measurements of your brain tissue with an intraoperative optical probe.
- Recording of fluorescence images of your brain during the course of your surgery.
- Specimens of your tumor will be taken from locations measured with the intraoperative optical probe that would normally be removed during surgery, in addition to the biopsy specimens used to confirm your clinical diagnosis as part of standard-of-care for your condition.
- Additional lab work that is not part of the standard of care:
  - A pregnancy test (urine or blood) will be performed on all women of childbearing potential prior to your surgery.
  - If additional testing on previous tissue collected from your prior surgery is needed to verify eligibility, the study will pay for this.

# What are the risks involved with taking part in this study?

We cannot be sure how your body may respond to the ABY-029 used in this study. However, from our previous work with this drug we do not believe there are any safety risks with giving

you a very small amount of ABY-029. The research team will discuss possible problems and the chances that they will happen. Unknown problems may happen. Problems may be small, such as a minor side effect, or they may be so serious that they result in death. Or they may be somewhere in between. You should report any problems to your neurosurgeon by calling (603-650-5109 or to the director of this study, David W. Roberts, MD by calling 603-653-9920.

#### Risks/Side Effects of ABY-029

- None known at this time from ABY-029.
- Because this drug is given by IV, there may be some pain or mild bruising from the IV.

#### Reproductive Risks and Risks to Pregnant Women:

The risks of ABY-029 to a pregnancy or fetus are unknown. These may be a minor inconvenience or may be so severe as to cause death. Women should not be or become pregnant while on this research study. Pregnant women or women who are breast-feeding may not take part in this research study. All women who could become pregnant will have a pregnancy test before surgery. The sponsor of this study will pay for a pregnancy test.

All women who could become pregnant need to use a medically approved method of birth control in order to take part in this research study. Please discuss options with the researcher.

If a female study subject becomes pregnant, they should let us know right away. Call **David W. Roberts, MD** or his study staff at 603-653-9920.

## Other important items you should know:

- Leaving the study: You may choose to stop taking part in this study at any time for any reason. If you decide to stop taking part, it will have no effect on the quality of your medical care.
- A description of this clinical trial will be available on <a href="www.clinicaltrials.gov">www.clinicaltrials.gov</a>, as required by U.S. Law. This Web site will not include information that can identify you. At most, the Web site will include a summary of the results. You can search this Web site at any time.
- This research involves the use of new technology that could lead to a product sold for profit in the future. If the results of this research are used to develop a product sold for a profit, you will not share in the profit. You will not receive money from the profits.
- **New Information:** New information related to this research will be made known to you when it becomes available. This may affect your decision to stay in this study.

- **Funding:** The National Institutes of Health is the sponsor of this research. Some of the technology being used in the study is being provided by Carl Zeiss, Inc., at no cost to the project. The ABY-029 is being provided by Dartmouth College through federal funding for this study. The investigators involved in this research are inventors of some of the technology used in this study, and hold intellectual property rights to these ideas jointly with the Trustees of Dartmouth College.
- **Number of people in this study:** It is expected that between 6 and 12 people will be enrolled at this institution.

## How will your privacy be protected?

The information collected for this study will be used only for the purposes of research as stated earlier in this form. It includes: your pre-operative and first post-operative brain scans, optical images and signals collected in the operating room during your surgical procedure, and image and histological analyses of the tissue specimens removed during your surgery. Information on your gender, age, brain tumor diagnosis, etc., will be collected in order to characterize some basic demographics of the subject population enrolled in the study. The data collected for this will be maintained indefinitely.

We are careful to protect the identities of the people in this study. We also keep the information collected for this study secure and confidential. Specifically, your identity is coded into a study number and most of the data and analysis occurs with information that is archived only by study number. Information which identifies you as participating in the study is maintained in binders as required by the FDA, and these binders will be kept in the office of research team. The office is kept locked when not in use, and the study team is trained in the importance of maintaining your confidentiality. Research data, if sent electronically to members of the research team, is de-identified and only secure file transfer methods are used. Pathology information may be sent to a pathologist working outside the institution for evaluation purposes. This data and information is de-identified and is referenced only by the study number of the participant.

## Who may use or see your health information?

Federal law provides additional protections of your medical records and related health information. By signing this form, you allow the research team to use your health information and give it to others involved in the research. The research team includes the study director plus others working on this study at Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center and elsewhere. You also permit any health care provider holding health information needed for this study to give copies of your information to the research team.

The information collected for this study may be used by researchers or officials of the following institutions.

- Dartmouth College
- Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital
- Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic
- Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center
- National Institutes of Health (NIH)
- Federal Drug Administration (FDA)
- Carl Zeiss, Inc.
- Affibody AB (developer of the study drug)
- LI-COR Biosciences (manufacturer of the glowing dye in ABY-029)
- University of Alabama (research facility where ABY-029 was made)
- The Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health Institutional Review Board (D-HH IRB)

In order to conduct this study, researchers need to use your health care information. This data is called Protected Health Information ("PHI"). PHI is protected by federal privacy laws (HIPAA). By signing this consent form, you give your permission to have your PHI collected, used and disclosed for purposes of this study. There is no intention to disclose your PHI to others outside of the study. There are protections in place to keep your PHI and research data confidential. However, HIPAA requires notification so you are aware that if your PHI is disclosed to others, it may no longer be protected by federal privacy laws.

No publication or public presentation about the research described above will reveal your identity without another authorization from you.

Identifiable data collected for this study will be used for research purposes which are determined to be reasonable and in line with expectations by a review committee.

Once data collected for this research study is no longer identifiable, the data may be used or disclosed for other purposes.

Your permission to use your health information for this study will not end until the study is completed. During this study, you and others who take part in the study may not have access to the study data. You may ask for study data once the study is over. You have a right to receive a copy of the information in your medical record at any time.

## Whom should you call about this study?

If you have questions about this study or need to report a study related injury, you can call your doctor or the research office for this study at 603-653-9920 during normal business hours and they will be able to contact Dr. Roberts for you. If Dr. Roberts is not available, other

members of the section of Neurosurgery will be available to answer your questions during normal business hours.

This research has been reviewed and approved by the Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health Institutional Review Board (D-HH IRB). You may talk to them at (603) 650-1846 or irb@hitchcock.org if:

Your questions, concerns, or complaints are not being answered by the research team.

You cannot reach the research team.

You want to talk to someone besides the research team.

You have questions about your rights as a research subject.

You want to get information or provide input about this research.

#### What about the costs of this study?

ABY-029 will be supplied free of charge. All additional tests/visits/procedures as described in the "If you take part in this study, what activities will be done only for research purposes?" section will be paid for by the sponsors of the study.

Insurance plans will not be billed for research procedures that are not the usual care for your condition. Some of the medical care that you will receive during this study is the usual care a doctor would recommend for your condition. You or your insurance plan are expected to pay for the costs of this usual medical care.

## Will you be paid to take part in this study?

You will not be paid for participating in this study.

# What happens if you get sick or hurt from taking part in this study?

Sponsor Information: The sponsor of this research is the National Institutes of Health. Carl Zeiss, Inc., provides equipment for use in the study at no cost and ABY-029 was made for use in the study with funds from the sponsor. If you develop an illness or have an injury because you are in this research study, the sponsor will not pay for:

- Treatment of illness or injury that results from the negligence of a health care provider, or
- Treatment of a condition that you had before you were in the study.

The sponsor will not offer any other payments for your study-related illness or injury such as lost wages, expenses other than medical care, or pain and suffering.

This study is federally funded by NIH and compensation for a research-related injury or illness is **not provided** by federal law.

If you are injured or become ill as a result of research procedures, you will be provided with medical treatment but the following organizations do not plan to pay for this treatment.

- Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital
- Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic
- Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center
- Trustees of Dartmouth College
- The sponsor of this study

If you have any questions or concerns about the legal responsibility of these organizations, please call the Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital Office of Risk Management at 603-650-1250 during normal business hours.

If you agree to take part in this study and you sign this consent form, you are not giving up any of your legal rights.

## Your responsibilities as a person taking part in this study

- (1) Be aware it is important for your safety that the research team knows about your medical history and current condition.
- (2) Notify the research team in advance if you plan to undergo any other medical treatment during this study, or are taking or plan to start taking any medications.
- (3) Notify the research team immediately if you suffer any injury or unexpected reaction to the study medication or procedures.
- (4) Seek treatment with the help of the research team if you suffer any injury or unexpected reaction to the study medication or procedures.
- (5) Make reasonable efforts to cooperate with the instructions of the research team.

#### **CONSENT**

I have read the above information about "A Microdose Optimization Study of ABY-029 in Recurrent Glioma" and have been given time to ask questions. I agree to take part in this study and understand I will be given a copy of this signed consent form.

Participant's Signature	Date	PRINTED NAME
Researcher or Designee Signature	Date	PRINTED NAME